

17-424-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ESTHER KIOBEL, by her attorney-in-fact, CHANNA SAMKALDEN,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE, LLP,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of New York, No. 16 Civ. 7992 (AKH), District Judge Alvin K. Hellerstein

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

Kate Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
202.463.5685

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

John P. Elwood
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste 500W
Washington, D.C. 20037
202.639.6518

Zachary J. Howe
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin Street, Ste 2500
Houston, Texas 77002
713.758.2154

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Amar Sarwal
ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.293.4103

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of Corporate Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REQUIRING LAW FIRMS TO DISCLOSE DOCUMENTS THAT THEIR CLIENTS COULD NOT BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE WILL CHILL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS.....	3
A. The Compelled Production Of Client Documents Poses Special Risks For Candid Attorney-Client Communications	4
B. The District Court’s Decision Contravenes These Principles And Will Severely Chill Attorney-Client Communications	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPROPER DEPARTURE FROM THE ORIGINAL <i>KIOBEL</i> CONFIDENTIALITY ORDER WILL UNDERMINE CONFIDENCE IN PROTECTIVE ORDERS	12
A. The District Court Failed To Acknowledge The “Vital Function” Protective Orders Serve Or To Determine Whether Extraordinary Circumstances Justified Modifying The Order	14
B. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Addressing Section 1782 Petitions Seeking Information Subject To Protection Orders.....	19
C. By Allowing Ready Circumvention Of The Original <i>Kiobel</i> Confidentiality Order, The District Court’s Decision Undermines Confidence In Protective Orders.....	21

CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>AT & T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 24
<i>Colton v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1962).....	3, 4
<i>FDIC v. Ernst & Ernst</i> , 677 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1982) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Four Pillars Enters. Co. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Geller v. Branica Int’l Realty Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 734 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	5
<i>In re Application of Sarrío, S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV-12 80 151 MISC, 2012 WL 6878989 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2012).....	20
<i>In re Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4

<i>In re Iwasaki Elec. Co., Ltd</i> , No. M19-82, 2005 WL 1251787 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2005)	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>In re Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	20
<i>In re Teligent, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Iridium India Telecom Ltd. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 165 F. App'x 878 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	23
<i>Lia v. Saporito</i> , 541 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Martindell v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)	14, 16, 21, 24
<i>Minpeco S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 739 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Ratliff v. Davis Polk & Wardwell</i> , 354 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 12
<i>Schmitz v. Bernstein Liebhard & Lifshitz, LLP</i> , 376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.Com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 24
<i>StoneEagle Servs., Inc. v. Gillman</i> , No. 3:11-CV-2408-P, 2013 WL 6008209 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)	17, 20

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980) 4

U.S. Philips Corp. v. Iwasaki Elec. Co., Ltd.,
142 F. App'x 516 (2d Cir. 2005) 19

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 3, 4, 11, 12

Via Vadis Controlling GmbH v. Skype, Inc.,
No. CIV. A. 12-MC-193-RGA, 2013 WL 646236
(D. Del. Feb. 21, 2013) 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Upasana Khatri,
*Kiobel v. Cravath: An Example of How a Little-Known U.S. Law
can be Used as a Pre-Litigation Tool Overseas*, Oxford Human
Rights Hub Blog (Feb. 22, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/lqdcy33> 11, 12, 21, 22

Richard Marcus,
*Myth and Reality in Protective Order
Litigation*, 69 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1983) 15, 22, 24

Arthur R. Miller,
*Confidentiality, Protective Orders, and Public Access
to the Courts*, 105 Harv. L. Rev. 427 (1991) 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24

Tom Spahn,
*Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege in the Digital Age: War on
Two Fronts?*, 16 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 288 (2011) 5

8 J. Wigmore,
Evidence § 2307 (McNaughton rev. 1961) 6
